
r_



WARNING
To i_duce tbe lisk of fiJ_ or shock bazaM, do not expose the TV to
raill or inoisture

ax
ATTENTION

R_SQUE DE Cl_OC ELECTREQUK

NE PAS OUVRIR

PRECAUCION
RIESGO DE OHOQUE ELKCTR_CO

N© ABRIR

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRICSHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER {OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO OUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol is intended to alert tile user to tbe
presence of uninsulated L'dangerous voltage"
withel tbe producFs enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to pel_ons

Tbis symbol is intended to alert tbe user to tbe
p[_seilce ofiillpoitarlt operating al ld nlaiTlteTlaTlce
(servicing) instructions in the literature
accolnpanying tbe appliance¸

CAUTION

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF
PLUG TO WIDE SLOT,FULLY INSERT

CAUTION
When using TV garnes, computers, and similai products with your
TV, keel3 the bright Iless arid ( ontrast fklil( tiol is fit lo'_ settelgs If a
fixed (non moving) pattern is left on tbe scieen for long periods of
time at a fligh brightness or contrast setting, tbe image carl be
permanently irnpm}ted onto tile screen. Continuously watcbelg
the same program can (ause tile inlprint of station logos onto the
TV screell _lhese types of irnprillts are not ioveled by youI
warranty because they are tbe result of inisuse

Note on Caption Vision
Tbis television receiver plovides display of television closed
captionb_g in aecol dance vvitb §ISAI9 oftbe FCC rules.

Note on CleaningtheTV
Clean tbe TV with a soft diy clotb Never use strong solvents sucb
as thi_mer or benzine, wbJch migbt damage the finish of the
cabinet

Note to CAIV System Installer
Tbis remindei is provided to cab tbe CATV system installei's
attention to Alticle 820 40 oftbe NEC tbat provides guidelines for
proper grounding and, in pai ticular, specifies flmt the cable ground
shall be connected to the grounding sy_tern ot the building, as close
to tbe point of cable erm T as pi actk:aI

Use of tbis television receiver for otber titan piiwKe viewing of
t)rogiarns broadcast on UHF oi VHF or transmitted by cable
companies for the use of tbe geJmral public rnay requBe
autborization flora tbe broadcaster/cable company and/oi
progl arn owner

NOTgqCATION
This equipment has been tested and {bund to comply wab the
limits for a Class B digitaI device pursum_t to Pait 15 of the FCC
Rules These lirna_ m'e designed to provide reasonable protection
ag linst barmtiaI intei ference in a residential installation Tbis
equipn}entgenelates,uses,and can radiateradioflequencyeilergy
aiM, if not installed aim used in accordallce with tbe instructions,

illay (ause bar rrlfkd intoi feFerlce ',Adt h ladio COil lI1 lUrlic_ltioI1s

HoweveL there is rio gtlal-arltee tbat iiltert_reilce _\,il I [lot occul in a

pai_icularinstallationifibisequipment does cause barmful

interferencetoladiooltelevisionreception,w1_}ichcan be

detern_inedby turningtbe equipment offand on,tbe useris

encore aged to tIy to coI rect the Citer fel_nce by one or rnoie oftbe
ffdIowing rneasures:

ReorieJ_t or relocate tbe ieceivb _g antem ms

blcleasethe separationbet_veentbeequipment and receiveJ

Connect die equipn}ent into an outlet on a cb'cuit diffel ellt
flonl tbat to wbich tbe receiver is connected

Consult tile dealer oi an experienced radio / "f_/technician for
belp.
You are cautioned that any cbanges oi modifications not
expresslyapproved intbismanual couldvoidyore authority

to opei ate this equiprnent

Safety
Opeiam tim TV on]y on 120 V AC

The plug is designed, foi safety purposes, to fit into tbe wa]l
outlet only one way_ If you aIe rulable to irlseit tbe plug fully
into tbe outlet, colltact youl dealer.

if any ]iquM o_ so]id obieet slv_u]d fall inside tile cabBlet,
unplug tbe TV immediately and have it d rocked by quali fled
seIvice pelsonneI befoIe opelatelg it furtbe_

Installin 9
To p_event internal beat buildup, do not block tbe ventilation
openings

Do not install tim TV in a hot o_ humid place, or in a p]ace
subject to excessive dust or mecbanica] vibration

The AC po_ver cord is attaclmd to the rear of tbe ]V with
books Do Ilot attempt to rernove tile cord from these hooks.
Doing so could cause damage to tbe TV.

As an ENERGY SI3\R_Paitner,

Sony bas determined that this

product or procluct inodo]s meets

tile ENI RG_ S[/kR:; guideteles

fo_ energy efficiency.

ENI R(;Y_EAR_ is a US legisteled mark.

SRS TM "file SRS (')+< (SOUND RETRIEVALSYSTEM) is manufactuied by Sony
Corporation under license from SRS Labs,

[_y _l'_ _._ e--_* _'--_" Inc Iti ........ ed by U S Patent No
4+748,669. Otbe_ US and foreign patents

pending SRS and tbe (0) symbol are trademalks of SRS Labs, inc.

SRS technology is inco_ porated under license frorn SRS Labs, Inc

Lk:ensed by BBE Sound, Inc undei USP 46382584482866 BBE and
BBE symbol are tradema_ ks of BBE Sound, Inc.

FD Ttinitmn and fl m Wega logo a_e t_adernarks of Sony
Corpo_ ation

Owi_er 'g _eCol'd

Tbe model and serial numbers are provided on tbe front of this
instruction manual and at tile E_ar oftbe _l_ Re_i ¸ to tbem

wbenever you call upon your Sony dealer regarding tbis product.



Important Safeguards
Foi yore pIotecUon, please read tbese instmcUons corn p]etely, arid

keep this manual _r future re_rence

Carefully observe and cornpIy with all warnings, cautions and

irlstructiorls placed on the set oi ¸described in the operating

ii1stl uctiorls oi ¸ service illailual.

WARNING

To guard against injm y, the [bllowing basic safety p[_cauUons
should be observed in tbe instalbKion, use and servicing ot die set

Use

Power Sources

Tbis set sbou]d be operated only frorn tbe type
of power source indicated on tbe serial/model
plate¸ If you are not sure of tbe type of electrk:aI
power supplied to your home, consult your
dealer or local power compan3z For those sets
designed to operate from battery power, rear
to tbe operaUng instructions¸

Grounding or Polarization
Tbis set is equipped with a polarized AC powei cord plug (a pfug
baying one blade wider tharl the other), oI witb a tbIee wire
gIounding type plug (a plug having a third pin tbl grounding).
Follow tbe instrucUons below:

For the set with a polarized AC power cord plug
Tbis plug will [it into tbe power outlet only one ..__- _
way Tbis is a safety featme. If you are unable to
insei t tbe plug fully him tbe outlet, tIy revei sing
tile plug If tile plug stiI1 fails to fit, coiltact your electrician to bave
a suUab]e outlet installed Do not defeat the safety propose of tbe
polarized plug by forcing it in.

Alternate Warning

For the set with a three-wire grounding type AC plug
Tbis plug will only fit iflto a grourlding type _. __
po_,ver outlet Wbis is a safety featule, if you are _ • !.....b,eto,,,se,ttbep,ug,ntofueoutlet,o ,tact
yore electI iciali to bare a suUable outIet irlstalled
Do not defeat tbe safety pm pose of tbe grourlding plug

Overloading
Do not oveI load _vall oudets, extension coids or

converlience receptac]es beyond tbeii capacity,
since alis carl result irl fire or electric sbock.

A]ways turn tbe set off whorl it is not being
used¸ When the set is left unattended and

unused for long periods of tinle, uJ_plug it
Dora tbe wall outlet as a precaution against
ale possibility of an internal maIfuncUon tbat
could create a fire bazard

If a srlapping oi poppUlg sound fi'orn a TV set is

continuous or frequent wbiIe tbe TV is operating, _._ _v/_.
unplug tl_e TV and consult your dealer or service , _, ,.
technician¸ It is normal fur some TV sets to make

occasional snapping or popping sounds,
particularly wben being turned on or off

Object and Liquid Entry
Never pusb _bjects of any kind into the set
tbI ougb the cabinet slots as they may toudl "'_/_
dangerous vokage points or sbolt out palts tbat
could lesuIt in a fire or electric shock Nevei spill
liqukt of any kind on the set

Cleaning
Ullplug tile set fi'om the wag out]or before
cleaning or polishing it. Do not use liquid
cleane_s oi aerosol cleaners Use a clotb Iigbdy
dampened wUb wate_ fui ck,anJng the exterior
of tile set

Installation

Attachments
Do llot use attachrrlents riot recommended by tbe
marmfacmrer, as they may cause hazaids

Water and Moisture
Do not use powei Ibm operated sets heal
watei FUI example, near a batbtub,
washbowl kitcben sink, oi laundi_y tub, in a
wet basernent, or near a swimnfing pool, etc

Accessories
Do llot place tile set on all urlstable cart, stand,
table or sbelf Tbe set may fall, causing serious
irljury to a d fild or an adult and serious damage
to tbe set Use orlly a (:art or starld rec()rrlille[lded

by Sony for tbe specific model of TM No part of
the TV set should overbang any edge of tbe TV
cart or stand; any overhm_ging edge is a safe_
bazard An appliance and cart cornbinaUon
should be moved witb cain. Quick stops,
excessive foi_e, arid urlevei1 surfaces rrlay cause

ale appliance and cart combinaUon to overturn¸

Ventilation
Tbe slots and openings in tbe cabinet and in the back ol bottom aie
provided for necessaiy ventilation T_ ensme reliable operation of
tbe set, and to protect it fi'om overheating, these slots and ofmnings
must never be blocked oi coveied.

Ne_er cove_ tbe slots and openings with a

clotb or other materials. _1_

Never block tbe slots and ope_tings by
placing tbe set on a bed, sofa, mg o_ otbe_
similar sm face

Never place tbe set in a confined space, sucb
as a bookcase or built in cabinet, unless

proper ventilation is provided¸

Do 1lot place tile set near oi over a i adiatoi
or beat registel, or wbere it is exposed to
dbect surdigbt.



Power-Cord Protection
Do not allow anything to iest on o[ ioll over tile
power cold, and do not place the set wheJ_ the
powei coid is subject to weai el abuse

anteenas

Outdoor Antenna Grounding
I[ an outdoor antenna is installed, follow tile precaunons below An
outdoor antenna system should not be k/cated in tile vicinity of
overhead power foles or other electric light or po_ver circuits, or
where it can corne in con_ct with such power lines oi¸ ciicui_.

WHEN INSTALLING AN OUTDOOR ANTENNA SYSTEM,
EXTREME CARE St tOULD BE TAKEN TO KEEP FROM
CON'[ACTING SUCH POWER LINES OR CIRCUITS AS
CONTACT WI1H THEM IS ALMOST INVARIABLY FATAL

Be sure tile antenna system is gi ounded so as to pi ovide some
protection against voltage sulges and built up static charges
Section 810 of the National Electrical Code (NEE) in USA and

Section 54 of the Canadian Elecmcal Code in Canada provides
information with _espect to proper grounding of the mast and
suppomng structure, grounding of the lead in wire to an antenna
dischmge unit, size of grounding conductors, focation of antenna
dischaige unit, connection to grounding electrodes, and
requirements for the grounding electrode

Antenna Grounding According to the NEC
Refer to section 54 300 of Canadian Electrical Code for Antenna

Grounding

N( N_'I I tl I CFSII (od g_- [)o_Je SIs:e [0111cJir//?(7;il0cJ
syst,m (Ni. A_1250Pai I1/

Lightning
For added protection for this television receiver during a lightning
storm, or when it is left unatte[lded and unused for follg periods of
tinle, unplug it flonl the wail outlet and disconnect the antenna
This wiI] prevent dalnage to the receJvei due to lightnelg and
power liIle surges

Service

Damage Requiring Service
Unplug the set fl'orn the wall outlet and iefbr servicing to qualified
seivice peisonnel undei the following conditions:

When the powei coid oJ plug

i_d_,,nagedorf,ayed N])_:)_=4j2.
If IiqukI has been spilled into ,t _- L/_'_ _e4¢a'lEo&t_
the set

If the set has been exposed to

raill or wateK

If the set has been subject to
excessive shock by being
dropped, or the cabinet has
been damaged¸

If tile set does not opel ate
normally when following the
operating instructions Adjust
on_ those controls that ai_
specified in the operating
instructions¸ Irnpl oper
adjustment of other controls
may result in damage and
will often require extensive
work by a q ualified technician
to rest ol_ the set to 1 lorrrlaI opei atioi1.

When tile set exhibits a distinct change in pei foi mance, it
indk:ates a need for service.

Servicing
Do not attempt to sei vice the set yourself since
opening the cabinet may expose you to dangerous
voItage or other hazai ds. Refer alI servicing to
qualified seivice peisonnel

Replacement Parts
When replacement parts are requi] ed, be sure the service
ted ulk:ian ceitifies in wiitelg dlat he has used replacenlent parts
specified by tile manufacturei that have tile same chin acteiistics as
the oiiginal parts

Unauthorized substitutions may l_sult in fiie, elecmc shock or
othei hazai ds

Safety Check
Upon cornpletion of any seivice or iepairs to tile
set, ask the sePvice technician to per fonn I outele
safety checks (as specified by the manufacturel) to
determine that the set is ill safe opeI ating
condition, and to so ceI tity When the set ieaches
the end of its usefol lif_, impmpe_ disposal could
resuk in a picture tube irnplosion Ask a qualified
seIvice technk'ian to dispose of tile set.



Contents

introducing the FD Trinitron Wega
Overview ................................................................ 1

Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega ...................... 2

Package Contents .................................................. 3

Using the Remote Control ................................... 3

Installing the TV
Overview ................................................................ 7

TV Controls and Connectors ............................... 8

Basic Connection

{Connecting Cable TV or Antenna) .......... 10

Connecting a VCR and Cable ............................ 14

Connecting a VCR and Cable Box .................... 15

Connecting Two VCRs for Tape Editing ......... 18

Connecting a Satellite Receiver ......................... 19

Connecting a Satellite Receiver with
a VCR ............................................................ 20

Connecting an Audio Receiver ......................... 22

Connecting a DVD Player with
Component Video Connectors .................. 23

Connecting a DVD Player with
A/V Connectors .......................................... 24

Connecting a Digital TV Receiver .................... 25

Connecting a Camcorder ................................... 26

Using the CONTROL S Feature ........................ 27

Setting Up the TV Automatically ..................... 28

Using the Features
Overview .............................................................. 29

Using Favorite Channels .................................... 30

Using Twin View ................................................ 31

Using the Freeze Function ................................. 34

Using the Menus
Overview .............................................................. 35

Using the Video Menu ....................................... 36

Using the Audio Menu ...................................... 38

Using the Channel Menu ................................... 40

Using the Parent Menu ...................................... 42

Using the Timer Menu ....................................... 46

Using the Setup Menu ........................................ 47

Other Information
Overview .............................................................. 49

Programming the Remote Control ................... 50

Operating Other Equipment with Your TV
Remote Control ........................................... 53

Troubleshooting .................................................. 55

Specifications ....................................................... 57
Index ..................................................................... 59



Overview

This chapter defines the contents of your Wega TV and provides an

overview of how to set up and use basic features.

Topic Page

Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega 2

Package Contents 3

Using the Remote Control 3



Introducing the FD Trinitron Wega

Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega
The FD Trinitron Wega (pronounced VAY GAH) is characterized by

outstanding contrast, uncompromising accuracy, and corner to
corner detail.

You'll recognize the superiority of Wega technology almost

immediately. The first thing you'll notice is minimal glare from the

fiat picture tube. This fiat screen technology improves picture detail
without distortion, unlike conventional curved screens. The F'D

Trinitron delivers outstanding image detail not only at the screen

center, but also at the corners so you can enjoy a bright, clear

picture from any location in a room.

features Some of the features that you will enjoy with your new TV include:

DRC Mode (Digital Reality Creation): Unlike conventional line
doublers, the DRC feature doubles vertical and horizontal lines,

resulting in four times the density for quality sources such as

DVD player, Satellite and Digital camcorder.

Twin View : Us ng Multi Image Dr ver (MIDX), Twin View

allows you to watch two programs side by side, with the ability

to zoom in one picture. You can watch pictures from two different
sources simultaneously.

16:9 Enhancement: Vertical Compression technology that
maximizes picture resolution on "anamorphic" or "enhanced for
widescreen" sources, including selected DVDs.

Velocity Modulation: Vertical line enhancement that sharpens

picture definition.

Steady Sound: Equalizes volume levels so there is consistent
output between programs and commercials.

Parental Control: VChip technology allows parents to block

unsuitable programming for younger viewers.

Component Video Inputs: Offers the best video quality for DVD

(480p, 480i), and Digital Set top box (HD1080i) connections.

S VIDEO Inputs: Provides a high quality video signal from

connected equipment.

Favorite Channel Preview: Preview up to eight favorite channels
without leaving the current channel.

2



Introducing the ED Trinitron Wega

Package Contents
Your box contains your new Trinitron TV, a remote control and two

AA batteries. No peripheral cables are included. If you intend to add

additional equipment to your TV, please check the hookup

instructions for your desired setup before you begin. You may need

to purchase cables and/or splitters to complete the hookup properly.

Using the Remote Control

Inserting Batteries Insert two size AA (R6) batteries (supplied) by matching the + and -

on the batteries to the diagram inside the battery compartment.

3



Introducing the FD Trinitron Wega

The following table describes the buttons on the remote control that
are for more advanced functions.

Button Descriptions

4fi]

IS

[sW _s

SONY

_To scanrapidlythroughthe

channels,pressandhold downthe
CH+orCH-button

Button Description

[] MUTING Press to mute the sound. Press again or press VOL + to

restore the sound.

[] PICTURE MODE Press repeatedly to step through the available video

picture modes: Vivid, Standard, Movie, Pro. Also

available in the Video menu. For details, see

"Selecting Video Options" on page 36.

[] DRC MODE For high quality sources (i.e., DVD player, Satellite

Receiver), this button cycles through the available

high-resolution picture modes: Interlaced, Progressive.

Also available in the Video menu. For details, see

"Selecting Video Options" on page 36.

[] JUMP Press to jump back and forth between two channels,

The TV alternates between the current channel and

the last channel that was selected.

[] TV/VIDEO Cycles through the video equipment connected to

your TV's video inputs: IV, VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3,

VIDEO 4, VIDEO 5, VIDEO 6,

[] E_ Turns on/off Twin View. ]For details, see "Using Twin

View" on page 31.

[] VOL +1- Adjusts the volume.

Joystick allows for movement of the on-screen cursor.

[] O Pressing down on the center of the joystick selects the

item.

[] RESET Press when in a menu to reset the settings to the

factory defaults.

[] POWER buttons Turn on and off the TV and other audio/video

(GREEN) equipment you have programmed into the remote

control. Eor instructions, see "Programming the

Remote Control" on page 50.

[] DISPLAY Press once to display the current time and channel

label (if set) and channel number. Press again to turn

Display off. See page 46 for details on setting the time.

[] ANT Changes between the VHF/UHP input to the AUX

input.

4



Introducing the FD TrinJtron Wega

Button Description

[] MTS/SAP Press the TVFUNCTIONbutton first, then press MTS/SAP
to cycle through the Multi-channel TV Sound (MTS)
options: Stereo,Auto-SAP(Second Audio Program), and
Mono, For details, see "Using the Audio Menu" on
page 38.

GUIDE Press the SAT/CABLEFUNCTIONbutton first, then press

GUIDEto display the satellite program guide.

[] 0 - 9 and ENTER Press 0 - 9 to select a channel; the channel changes

after 2 seconds. Press ENTERto select immediately:

[] FUNCTION Select the equipment (TV, VCR/DVD, SAT/CABLE)

buttons that you want to operate. The indicator lights up
(WHITE) momentarily when pushed to show which device the

remote control is operating.

[] FREEZE Freezes the window picture, Press again to restore the

picture.

[] MENU Press to display- the TV on-screen menu. Press again
to exit from the menus.

[] OH+/- Scan through channels.

[] FAVORITES Displays the Favorite Channels list. For details, see
"Using Favorite Channels" on page 30.

[] AV12aDVD Use to switch control for connected video equipment.
You can program one video source for each switch
position (For details, see "Programming the Remote
Control" on page 50).

(Continued on the next page) 5



Introducing the FD Trinitron Wega (Continued from the previous page)

SLEEP Press repeatedly until the TV displays the time in
minutes (15, 30, 45, 60, or 90) that you want the TV to
remain on before shutting off automatically. Cancel
by pressing until SLEEPOFF appears. While Sleep
feature is set, press once to view remaining time

DVDMENU Displays the DVD menu.

CODESET Used for programming the remote control to operate
non-Sony video equipment. For details, see
"Programming the Remote Control" on page 50.

VCR/DVDCONTROLS

Rewind

REC Record

Play

Fast forward

II Pause

• Stop

0 - 9 and ENTER Press 0 - 9 to select a VCR channel.

6



Overview

This chapter includes illustrated instructions for setting up your TV_

19

Connectmg a Satelhte Receiver with a VCR 20

22

Connectors

l

Note About the AC
Power Cord

25

26

Using the CONTROL S Feature 27

28

The AC power cord is attached to the rear of the TV with a hook. Use

caution when removing the AC plug from its holder. Gently slide the
plug in the upward direction to remove from hook. Once removed,

the AC power plug should automatically disengage from its stored
location.

AC Power cord _E_

You can detach

the cord from

this hook

7



Installing the TV

TV Controls and Connectors

Front Panel Menu

Controls
The front panel menu controls allow access to the on screen menus
without the use of a remote control. Pressing the MENU button

brings up the on screen menus. The arrow buttons move the
on screen cursor in the menus and the SELECT button selects the

menu item.

.® J , 0o oaooooo
s'm _c_ L_i40UO_UJn*_ TVIVIDEO-VOLUME+ -CHANN_-+

TV Rear Panel

n

3 V1DEO _

'ABEO

AUDIO

CCJNE_TE_

_]

Conne¢tion Description

[] AUX Allows you to view local and cable channels if your

cable provider does not featm'e local channels. You
can switch between local and cable channels by
pressing ANTon the remote control, Devices
connected to the AUX input can be viewed only in
the Twin View left picture.

[] T0 CONVERTER This is a VHF/UHF OUT jack that lets you set up

your TV to switch between scrambled channels
(through a cable box) and normal cable channels
(CATV). Use this jack instead of a splitter to get
better picture quality when switching between
scrambled and unscrambled cable channels.

8



lnstal/ing the TV

Connection Description

[] VHF/UHF Connects to your VHF/UHF antenna or cable,

[] CONTROLS Allows the TV to receive (IN) and send (OUT) remote

IN/OUT control signals to other Sony infrared_controlled
audio or video equipment.

[] S VIDEO Connects to the S VIDEO OUT jack of your VCR or

other S VIDEO-equipped video equipment. Provides
better picture quality than the VHP/UHF jacks or the
Video IN jack.

[] VIDEO/AUDIO Connect to the audio and video OUT jacks on your
[L(MONO)/R] VCR or other video equipment. A video input

(VIDEO 2) is located on the front panel of the TV. The
Audio and Video IN jacks provide better picture
quality than the VHF/UHF IN jack.

[] MONITOROUT Lets you record the program you are watching to a
VCR, When two VCRs are connected, you can use
your TV as a monitor for tape-to-tape editing (not
available with 480p or 1080i when the input is to
VIDEO5 or 6).

[] AUDIOOUT(VAPJFIX) Connect to the left and right audio inputs of your
L (MONO)IR audio or video equipment.

[] HD/DVDIN Connect to your DVD player's or Digital Set top
(1080i/480p1480i) box's component video (¥, PB, PR) and audio (L/R)

jacks.

9



Installing the TV

Basic Connection (Connecting Cable TV or Antenna)

Connecting Directly
to Cable or to an
Antenna

The connection you choose depends on the cable found in your
home.

Newer homes are usually equipped with standard coaxial cable:

VHF Only or VHF/UHF or Cable

?5-ohm
coaxial
cane

VHF/UHF

RearofTV

Older homes may have 300 ohm twin lead cable:

300-ohm twin _eadcable VHF/UHF

Some homes may have both:

VHFand UHF

75-ohmcoa×ialcable

__:::2E4>
VHF/UHF

I_1 UIVSNitter
(net supplied)

300-ohmtwin _eadcane

10



Installing the TV

Cable and Antenna If your cable provider does not feature local channels, you may find
this set up convenient.

CATVcable AUX

"tO CONVERTER
(No connection to
TO CONVERTER)

Antenr_a cable VNF/UHF

Select CABLE or antenna (ANT) mode by pressing ANT on the remote
control.

To receive channels using an antenna, instead of the CATVcable:

1 Select antenna mode by pressing ANT on the remote control.

2 Turn the cable to OFF (see page 40).

3 Perform the Auto Program function (see page 40).

Cable Box
Connections

CableBoxand Cable
This is the preferred basic cable TV hookup to use if your cable TV
company scrambles some channels, but not all of them (pay channels
vs. regular cable channels), so you need to use a cable box.

With this setup you can:

Use the TV remote control to change channels using your cable

box when the signal is scrambled.

Use the TV remote control to change channels using your TV

when the signal is not scrambled. (Your TV's tuner provides a
better signal than the cable box.)

Use the Twin View feature. (When all channels are routed

through your cable box, only one signal is sent to the TV, so you
cannot use the Twin View feature.)

Use the Twin View feature normally with the CATV input.

Use the Twin View feature partially with the cable box. When you

switch the TV input to AUX to use the cable box the

unscrambled picture from the cable box will display. You can

display the signal from both AUX and VHF/UHF inputs in the

left Twin View picture, but you can display only the signal from

the VHF/UHF input in the right Twin View picture.

11



Installing the TV

"foset up your TV to use both a Cable Box and a dkectoconnect CATVcable:

1 Connect the Cable TV cable to the TV's VHF/UHF jack.

2 Using a coaxial cable, connect the TV's TO CONVERTER jack to

the cable box's IN jack. The TV's internal converter allows you to

switch between unscrambled signals coming straight into the TV

and scrambled signals coming in through the cable box,

eliminating the need for an external splitter.

3 Using a coaxial cable, connect the cable box's OUT jack to the

TV's AUX jack.

Cable box AUX

OUT

10CONVERTER

75ohm coaxial cable (not supplied)
i Signal

VHF/UHF

CATVcable (unscrambled channels)

To switch between channels from Cable Box and channels coming directly into TV
Press the AN[ button on the TV remote control.

To use the TV remote control to switch channels on the cable box

Program the remote control as necessary. (See "Programming the

Remote Control" on page 50.)

To use the cable box

Have your TV tuner set to channel 3 or 4 (as appropriate) and

then use the Cable Box to change channels.

To prevent the accidental switching of TVchannels

When using the VCR or Cable Box, you can use the Chamlel Fix
feature to lock in a channel. The Channel Fix feature is under the

Channel menu. (See "Using the Channel Menu" on page 40.)

12



Installing the TV

Cable Box 0nly

Use this hookup if:

You subscribe to a cable TV system that uses scrambled or

encoded signals requiring a cable box to view all channels, and

You do not intend to hook up any other audio or video
equipment to your TV.

When all channels are routed through your cable box, only one

unscrambled signal is sent to the TV, so you cannot use the Twin
View feature. If some channels are scrambled, but others are not,

consider using the hookup on page 12 instead.

1 Connect the coaxial connector from your cable service to the

cable box's IN jack.

2 Using a coaxial cable, connect the cable box's OUT jack to the
TV's VHE/UHE jack.

CATVcable VHF/UHF

IN [_OUT

Cable box

To use the cable box

Have the TV tuner set to channel 3 or 4 (as appropriate) and then

use the cable box to change channels.

"Touse the TV remote control to switch channels on the cable box

Program the remote control as necessary. Eor details, see

"Programming the Remote Control" on page 50.

"Toprevent accidental switching of TV channels
Use the Channel Eix feature to lock in a channel. The Channel Eix

feature is under the Channel menu. Eor details, see "Using the

Channel Menu" on page 40.

13



Installing the TV

Connecting a VCR and Cable
Use this hookup if you have cable TV that does not require a cable
box.

1 Connect the came TV came to the VCR's IN jack.

2 Using a coaxial cable, connect the VCR's OUT jack to the TV's

VHF/UHF jack.

3 Using an A/V cable, connect the VCR's Audio and Video OUT

jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

TV

_DEO IN

8 V1DEC I_

H[_/D_/D IN

Y

pj ,p_
COFA'F_TE_

_UDI o _F/UHF

A/V cable

Coaxial cane

VCR

AIJBIOII AUmOI. 'ilnEO
lINE

2

14



Installing the TV

Connecting a VCR and Cable Box
Use this hookup if:

Your cable TV company scrambles some channels, but not all of

them (pay channels vs. regular cable channels), so you need to
use a cable box, and

You want to use the Twin View feature.

With this setup you can:

To

Use the TV remote control to change channels using your cable

box when the signal is scrambled.

Use the TV remote control to change channels using your TV

when the signal is not scrambled. (Your TV's tuner provides a

better signal than the cable box.)
Use the Twin View feature.

Record both regular CATV and scrambled channels.

connect a cable box and a VCR, you will need:

A small, inexpensive device known as a splittm:
Three coaxial cables.

Either a combination audio/video cable, or an S VIDEO cable
and audio cables.

1 Connect the CATV cable to the single (input) jack of the splitter.

2 Use a coaxial cable to connect one of the two output jacks of the

splitter to the TV's VHF/UHF jack.

3 Use a coaxial cable to connect the other output jack of the splitter

to the input jack of the cable box.

4 Use a coaxial cable to connect the output jack of the cable box to

the input jack of the VCR.

5 Use the video line (yellow) of a combination audio/video (A/V)

cable to connect the video output jack of the VCR to the video

input jack of the TV.

Connect the left (white) and right (red) audio output channels of
the VCR to the respective input channels on the TV.

(Continued on the next page) 15



Installing the TV (Continued from the previous page)

AUD+OR (red/,
AUD]O-L (white} ,*,

VIDEO (yellow)+

AIV cane

VCR

Coaxial
cable

TV

_IDEQ IN 10NrmR0_i _DIC

_IDEO

_DEO

Cable box

9
2°

'td1_AIHp

IN

3 l

2 cooxio+ 1cable

Toswitch betweenchannelsfrom cablebox andchannelsfrom CATV
Press the TV/VIDEObutton on the TV remote control.

"Toview the cablebox signals
Match (channel 3 or 4) the channel setting of the VCR IN with the
cable box OUT.

Tousethe W remotecontrol to changechannelsonthe cablebox
Program the remote control as necessary. (For details, see
"Programming the Remote Control" on page 50.) Then use the
remote control to change the cable box channels.

16



Installing the TV

To use Twin View with the cable box

Turn on the VCR. (The VCR's tuner is used as one of the Twin

View picture sources; if you do not turn on the VCR, the Twin
View will not work.) Use the remote control's IV/VIDEO button to

set the Twin View output to VIDEO 1. Change one Twin View

channel by changing channels on the cable box.

17



Installing the TV

Connecting Two VCRs for Tape Editing
If you connect two VCRs, so you can record from one to the other,
you can connect the recording VCR into your TV to monitor what is
being recorded. The procedure below shows you how to do this.

1 Using an A/V cable, connect the playback VCR's Audio and
Video OUT jacks to the recording VCR's Audio and Video IN
jacks.

2 Using an A/V cable, connect the recording VCR's Audio and
Video OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

TV

VCR {playback)

AUDlOR(red)_ _
AUOIO-L

VIDEO (yel_ow/,*_

=§

A/V cable

VCR (recording}

UNE
l/

AUDIOR ALIW_L _IBEO

UNE OUT_OUT IN

VIDEO IN oNno_

'_DEO

L

P_JDIO

R

To change the video input of the VCR

See your VCR's user guide for instructions.

Toview what is being recorded
Use the remote control to set the TV to the video input to which
the recording VCR is connected. (VIDEO 1 in the illustration
above.)

18



Installing the TV

Connecting a Sate/rite Receiver
1 Connect the satellite antenna cable to the satellite receiver's

SATELLITE IN jack.

g Using an A/V cable, connect the satellite receiver's Audio and
Video OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

3 Connect a coaxial cable from your cable or antenna to the TV's

VHF/UHF jack.

TV

s '_loEc

VIDEO

t.
c_a

_.UDIO

R

HD_VD IN

_ I _)_0,o

AtJX

TO
CONVERTER

VHF/UHF

Coaxial
cable

3

Satellite receiver

v.,u., .,._j.] 1

_ cane

2
A/V cable

19



Installing the TV

Connecting a Satellite Receiver with a VCR
1 Connect the satellite antenna cable to the satellite receiver's

SATELLITE IN jack.

2 Connect the CATV cable to the VCR's VHE/UHE IN jack.

3 Using a coaxial cable, connect the VCR's OUT jack to the TV's
VHF/UHF jack.

4 Using an A/V cable, connect the satellite receiver's Audio and

Video OUT jacks to the VCR's Audio and Video IN jacks.

5 Using an A/V cable, connect the VCR's Audio and Video OUT
jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

TV

II _3DEC

VI_O

NJClO

R

®

©
TO

"_IF/IIHF

A/V cable

CAW
cane

Coaxia
cane

SatelHte_
antenna

cable 1

Satel}ite receiver

nNW_F .wEo Au.n AUmOL__ _'_

VCR

20



Installing the TV

6 If necessary, change the video input on your VCR. (See your

VCR's user's guide for instructions on how to do that.)

Towatch satellite TV,or the VC£
Press IV/VIDE0on the remote control to select a video source.

Towatch cane W
Press IV/VIDE0on the remote control to select VHF/UHF (to select
the CATV cable on the TV).

21



Installing the TV

Connecting an Audio Receiver
For better sound quality, you may want to connect your TV to your
stereo system's audio receiver.

Toconnectto anaudio receiver
Use audio cables to connect the TV's Audio OUT jacks to the
audio receiver's audio LINE IN jacks.

TV

'_BF-O IN

3 VIBI_O 1_ T

icl_m_ kUDIO
QU T IDLJT

@

O

22



Installing the TV

Connecting a DVD Player with Component
Wdeo Connectors

This is the preferred hookup to use if your DVD player has
component (Y, PB, PR) jacks.

1 Using three separate component video cables, connect the DVD

player's Y, PB and PR jacks to the Y, PB and PR jacks on the TV
the number 5 or 6 connections under HD/DVD IN.

2 Using an audio cable, connect the DVD player's Audio OUT

jacks to the TV's Audio IN jacks. Be sure to use the same column

of inputs that you used for the video connection (HD/DVD IN 5
or 6).

2
Audio cable

23



Installing the TV

Connecting a DVD Player with A/V Connectors

Use this hookup if your DVD player does not have component (Y, PB,

PR) jacks.

1

2

Using audio cables, connect the DVD player's Audio OUT jacks

to the TV's Audio IN jacks.

Using an S VIDEO cable, connect the DVD player's S VIDEO jack

to the TV's S VIDEO jack.

TV

S VIDEO
cable

DVDplayer

LINEOUT

"Go°

Audio cable

\_) I

1"oswitch between your TV and DVD
Use the TV/VIDEObutton on the TV's remote control to switch from

one input device to another.

24



Installing the TV

Connecting a Digital TV Receiver

1 Using three separate component video cables, connect the Digital

Be sure to read tile TV Set top box's Y, P_ and PRjacks to the TV.

manualfor theSet-topbox

Digital TV Set4op box

2 Using an audio cable, connect the Digital TV Set top box's Audio

OUT jacks to the TV's Audio IN jacks.

_nt video cables

1
_IDEO IN

B _DEO 1_ T

_IBEO _ G

ABBIO

G

TV

_D IN
3V,]CO_'_O0

Audio cable

25



Installing the TV

Connecting a Camcorder
For easy connection of the camcorder, the TV has front Audio and
Video inputs (shown below). If you prefer, you can connect the
camcorder to the TV's rear Audio and Video IN jacks.

1 Using A/V cables, connect the camcorder's Audio and Video
OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

SVI_O_ VIDEO2 INPUT _ 7NU

A00,o-R
AUDIO-L (white} I_t

VIDEO (yellow}

o oo ooooo J
SELECT WNIDE0 -VOLUME+ --CHANNEL+

If you have a mono camcorder, connect its audio output to the TV's
AUDIO L jack.

To view the camera's output

Use the TV/VIDEO button on the front panel of the TV (or on the

remote control) to set the TV to the video input to which the

camcorder is connected. (VIDEO 2 in the illustration above.)

26



Installing the TV

Using the CONTROL S Feature

The CONTROL S feature allows you to control your TV, plus other

Sony equipment (such as a DVD player or VCR) connected to the TV,

using only the TV's remote control. In addition to allowing you to

control multiple devices with one remote control, the CONTROL S

feature allows you to always point your remote control at your TV,

instead of having to point it at the other equipment, which might be

hidden or out of direct line of sight.

'ADEO IN i{irf0H

8 VIBEO 1_ T OUT

/_JBIO

_UIJIC

TO
CONVI_FmBR

©
YHF_HP

27



Installing the TV

Setting Up the TV Automaticafly

After you finish connecting your TV, you can run Auto Setup to set

up your channels. The Auto Setup screen appears when you turn

your TV on for the first time after installing it. If you do not want to

set up the channels at this time, you can do it later by using the Auto

Program feature in the Channel menu (see page 40 for information

regarding Channel menu).

Using Auto Setup 1 Turn on theTV.

2 Press the TVEUNCTION button on the remote control.

3 Press CH+ to run Auto Setup.

4 After Auto Setup has run, press CH to exit.

Reset TV to Factory Settings

To reset your TV to the factory settings

1 Turn on theTV.

2 Hold down the RESETbutton on the remote control.

3 Press and release the POWER button on the TV. (The TV will turn

itself off, then back on.)

4 Release the RESEI button.

28



Overview

This chapter describes how to use features of your TV.

Topic Page

Using Favorite Channels 30

Using Twin View 31

Using the Freeze Eunction 34

29



Using the Features

Using Favorite Channe/s

The Favorite Channel feature lets you select programs fl'om a list of

favorite channels that you previously specifed.

lo display a Hst of your favorite channels:

1 If you have not already done so, create a list of favorite channels.

(For information on setting up Favorite Channels see "Selecting

Channel Options" on page 40.)

2 Press the FAVORIFESbutton on the remote control.

-- Previewwindow

3 Move the joystick tl, or • to highlight the channel you want to

watch.The program onthat channel appears in the previewwindow.

4 Press the O button to select the channel.

30



Using the Features

Using Twin Wew
Twin View lets you see two pictures from an antenna, a VCR, a
DVD, etc, on the screen at the same time. (You can only hear the
sound associated with one of the pictures however. You choose which
picture's sound is selected.) You can change the relative size of each
of the pictures.

Displaying Twin
Pictures

lo displaytwin pictures

1 Press the [_ button on your remote control. (A second picture
window appears.)

2 To cancel twin pictures

Press the [_ button
or

Press the O button.

al



Using the Features

Activating the
Picture

With Twin View, the picture highlighted with a blue frame is active.
In the active picture, you can:

Change channels

Adjust the volume.

Switch the input sources (for example, press TVtVIDEO on the

remote control).

Change the picture size by pressing _/_, on the joystick.

To activate the right picture

Move the joystick to the

right (without pressing

down on it).

To activate the left picture

Move the joystick to the left

(without pressing down on it).

Factors affecting Twin View #_clude:

Equipment connected to the AUX and HD/DVD IN (numbers 5

and 6) inputs cannot be displayed in the right Twin View picture.

32



Using the Features

Changing the
Picture Size

The zoom feature lets you vary the relative size of the left and right
pictures.

1 Activate the picture whose
size you want to change.

2 Press t1"on the joystick to

enlarge the picture.

3 Press • on the joystick to
make the picture smaller.

When you adjust the twin screen sizes, the TV memorizes the change.
The next time you use the Twin View function, the memorized sizes

appear.

aa



Using the Features

Using the Freeze Function
The FREEZEbutton allows you to temporarily capture a program's

picture. You can use this feature to write down information such as

phone numbers, recipes, etc.

The FREEZE feature works only in normal view; if you are in Twin
View, it will not work.

To use the FREEZEfunction

I

2

When the program information you want to capture is displayed,

press the FREEZE button on the remote control.

The TV switches to Twin View mode and displays the "frozen"

picture on the right, while the current program continues on the
left.

Current

inprogress
Frozenpicture

3 To cancel and return to normal viewing, press the FREEZE button.

34



Overview

To end a menu session:

Press MENUbutton again.

To end one menu session

and move to another:

Move the joystick upward
to return to the menu
icons.

Move the joystick to
choose the next menu icon

and press 0 to select it.

Opening and choosing a menu:

1 Press the MENU button to display the Menu screen.

2 Move the joystick to the desired menu icon and press @ to select
it.

3 Use the joystick to scroll through the features.

4 See the specific menu page for instructions on moving through
the menu.

The Menu gives you access to the following features:

Page

VIDEO allows you to make adjustments to your 36
picture settings. It also allows you to customize the
Picture Mode based on the type of program you are
viewing.

AUDIO offers enhanced audio options such as 38
listening to second audio programming (SAP), or
customizing the effect of the sound on your TV.

CHANNEL allows you to set up a Favorite Channel 40
list, run the Auto Program function, and more.

PARENT lets you control the viewing of programs 42
based on their ratings.

TIMER lets you set the clock on your TV and allows 46
you to program your TV for scheduled viewing
using the Timers.

SETUP provides several options for setting up your 47
channels, labeling your video inputs, and selecting
the language of the on-screen menus.

35



Using the Menus

Using the Wdeo Menu

"foselect the Video Menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Move the joystick to the Video

icon _ and press O.

3 Use the joystick to scroll through
the features,

4 Press O to select a feature, That

feature's adjustment appears.

5 Use the joystick to make the
desired adjustments,

{} Press O to select the desired adjustment.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To restore the factory default settings for Picture, Brightness, Color, Hue and
Sharpness, Color Temp and VM.

Press RESETon the remote control when in the Video menu.

Selecting Video
Options

[] TochangefromoneVideo
Modeto anothei,usethe
PICTUREMODEbuttononthe
remotecontrol

The Video Menu includes the following options.

Option Description

Mode Vivid Select for enhanced picture contrast and
Customized sharpness.

picture Stanciarci..............................Recom_nen tied for nor mai viewii_g ............................................
viewing conditions.

Movie Select for soft, filmdike picture.

Pro Select for professional monitor like

appearance.

Picture Adjust to increase picture contrast and deepen the color or
decrease picture contrast and soften the color.

Brightness Adjust to brighten or darken the picture.

Color Adjust to increase or decrease color intensity.

Hue Adjust to increase or decrease the green tones.

Sharpness Adjust to sharpen or soften the picture.

36



Using the Menus

Option Description

Color Temp Choose from three color temperatures:

White Cooi......................................... .............
intensity .............................................................................................................................................................................
adjustment Neutral Select to give the white colors a neutral tint.

Warm Select to give the white colors a red tint
(NTSC-gtandard).

VM Sharpens picture definition to give every object a sharp, clean

VeloHty edge. Select from High, Medium, Low,Off.
Modulation

DRCmode Creates a high-resolution picture with 4x density, for high

Digital quality sources (i.e,, DVD player, Satellite receiver).
Reality Select from Interlaced oi" Progressive.

Creation in{eriaced Reco_nmended for. moving pictures .....................
mode

Progressive Recommended for still images and text.

a7



Using the Menus

Using the Audio Menu

To select the Audio Menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Move the joystick to the Audio

icon _ and press @,

3 Use the joystick to scroll through

the options.

4 Press O to select an option. That

option's settings appear.

5 Use the joystick to make the

desired adjustments.

6 Press O to select the desired adjustment.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To restore the factory defauR settiogs for Treble, Bass,and Balance
Press RESETon the remote control when in the Audio menu.

Selecting Audio
Options

The Audio Menu includes the following options:

Option Description

Treble Adjust to increase or decrease higher-pitched sounds.

Bass Adjust to increase or decrease lower-pitched sounds.

Balance Adjust to emphasize left or right speaker balance.

Steady Sound ON Select to stabilize the volume.

OFF Select to turn off Steady Sound.

Effect SRS Produces a dynamic three-dimensional sound
for stereo signals.

Simulated Adds a surround-like effect to mono

programs.

OFF Normal stereo or mono reception.

a8



Using the Menus

Option Description

MTS Stereo Select for stereo reception when viewing a
Enjoy stereo, program broadcast in stereo.

bilingual and _,uioS_,P.................. ............................
monoprograms second audio programs when a signal is

received. (If no SAP signal is present, the TV
remains in Stereo mode.)

M0no Select for mono reception. (Use to reduce
noise during weak stereo broadcasts.)

Speaker ON Select to turn on the TV speakers.

OFF Select to turn off the TV speakers and listen to

tim TV's sound only through your external
audio system speakers.

Audio Out This option can be set only when the Speaker option is set

Easycontrolof to OFF,
volume ....................gou, doutp ;iva 'ie a 4oi'dii giott e'  .......................
adjustments settings. Useful when you want to use the

TV's remote control to adjust the output
through a separate audio system.

Fixed Sound output is held at a fixed level. Use
your audio receiver's remote control to adjust
the volume.

a9



Using the Menus

Using the Channel Menu

To select the Channel Menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Move the joystick to the Channel

icon _ andpressQ
3 Use the joystick to scroll through

the features.

4 Press O to select a feature. That

feature's options appear.

5 Use the joystick to scroll through

the options.

6 Press O to select the desired option.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

Selecting Channel
Options

The Channel Menu includes the following options:

Option Description

Favorite Channel 1 Press _ to select a favorite channel number.

2 Use the joystick to scroll through the channels until

you find the channel you want to add to your

favorites,

3 Press _ to select it.

Cable ON Select if you are receiving cable channels

with a CATV cable.

OFF Select if you are using an antenna.

Channel Fix 2-6 "Fix" your TV's channel setting to 3 or 4

Usetbl when you and use the cable box, VCR or satellite

have a cable box or receiver to change channels. Select one of

satellite receiver these settings if you have connected the

connected device to the VHF/UHF jack.

AUX 2-6 Same as 2-6, except you select one of these

settings if you have connected the device to

the AUXjack (see page 8).

VIDEO 1 Use this setting if you have connected the

device to the Audio and Video IN jacks.

AutoProgram Automatically programs the TV for all receivable channels
from both VHF/UHF and AUX inputs.

40



Using the Menus

Option Des_'ription

Channel Removes and adds viewable channels,

SkiplAdd 1 Use the joystick to scroll through the channels until

you find the channel you want to skip/add,

2 Press O to select it.

3 Press the joystick (t/,l_) to toggle between "Add" and

"Skip,"

Channel Label Label up to 20 channels with their station call letters.

41



Using the Menus

Using the Parent Menu

The Parent menu allows you to set up the TV to block programs according to

their content and rating levels. These ratings are assigned by a federal rating

board. Not all programs are rated. Using the Parental Lock blocks programs

with a specific rating, but it does not block an entire channel.

"[o select the Parent Menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Move the joystick to the Parent

icon _ and press O.

3 Use the 0-9 buttons on the remote

control to enter your four-digit

password.

4 Confirm your password by

entering it again. (The Parent

menu options appear.)

5 Use the joystick to scroll through the settings.

6 Press @ to select the desired option.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

42



Using the Menus

Using the Parent
Menu

_lf youarenot familiar with

the ParentalGuidelinerating
system,youshouldselectChild,
Youth,or YoungAdult to help
simplifythe ratingselection To
set morerestrictiveratings,
selectCustom,

_For descriptionsof Child,

Youth,and YoungAdult
ratings,seepage44

The Parent menu includes the following options.

Option Des¢ription

Parental Lock OFF Parental lock is off. No programs are

Turn ratings on/ blocked from viewing.

off and select a Child Maximum ratings permitted are:

rating system 23 US: TV-Y, TV-G, G
_J Canada: TV-Y, C, G

Youth Maximum ratings permitted are:
3 US: TV-PG, PG

Canada: TV-PG, PG, 8 ans+

Young Adult Maximum ratings permitted are:
US: TV-14, PG-13
Canada: TV-14, 14+, 13 ans+

Custom Select to set ratings manually.
US: See page 44 for details.
Canada: See page 45 for details.

Change Password For changing your password.

43



Using the Menus

US Models."

Selecting Custom
Rating Options

_The contentratingswill

increasedependingon the level
of theage-basedrating.For
example,a programwith a TV-
PGV (Violence)ratingmay
contain moderateviolence,

while a TV-14V (Violence)
ratingmaycontainmoreintense
violence,

_To ensuremaximum

blockingcapability,theage-
basedratingsshouldbe
blocked,

_lf youblock unratedTV

programs,beawarethat the
following typesof programs
maybeblocked:emergency
broadcasts,political programs,
sports,news,publicservice
announcements,religious
programsandweathen

For US models, the Custom Rating Menu includes the following options.
(For Canadian models, see page 45.)

Option Description

Movie Rating G All children and General Audience.

PG Parental Guidance suggested.

PG-13 Parental Guidance for children under 13.

R Restricted viewing, parental guidance is
suggested for children under 17.

NC-17 No one 17 and under allowed.
and X

TVRating

Blockprograms
by their rating,
content or both

Age-BasedOptions

TV-Y All children.

TV-Y7 Directed to older children.

TV-G General Audience.

TV-PG Parental Guidance suggested,

TV-14 Parents Strongly cautioned.

TV-MA Mature Audience only.

Content-BasedOptions

FV Fantasy Violence.

D Suggestive Dialogue.

k Strong Language.

S Sexual situations.

V Violence.

Onrated Block Blocks all programs and movies that are

B1o,,kprograms.............................b!o e,cas! a!at!n.........................................................................
or movies that Allow Allows programs and movies that are
are broadcast broadcast without a rating.

without a rating

44



Using the Menus

Canadian Models:

Selecting Custom
Rating Options

For Canadian models, the Custom Rating Menu includes the following
options. (For US models, see page 440

Option Description

EnglishRating C All children.

C8+ Children 8 years and older.

G General programming.

PG Parental Guidance.

14+ Viewers 14and older.

18+ Adult programming.

FrenchRating g General programming.

8 ans+ Not recommended for young children.

13ans+ Not recommended for ages under 13.

16ans+ Not recommended for ages under 16.

18ans+ Programming restricted to adults.

USARating See "US Models" oi1page 44 for details.

Viewing Blocked
Programs

You can view a blocked program by entering the password. Press the ENTER
button when tuned to a blocked program, and then enter the password. This
temporarily switches off the Parental Lock. To reactivate the Parental Lock
settings, turn off the TV. When the TV is turned on again, your Parental
Controls settings are reactivated.

45



Using the Menus

Using the Timer Menu

"[o select the Timer menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Use the joystick to move to the

Timer icon _ and press Q.

To set the Current Time

1 Use the joystick to select

"Current Time", then press
®.

2 If it is currently Daylight

Saving Time, be sure to set that mode to "ON". (Daylight Saving

Time starts in the Spring and ends in the Fall.)

3 Use the joystick to enter the correct time, then press @.

4 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To set the Timer

Before setting the timer, be sure to set your TV's clock to the current time

(and, if appropriate, Daylight Saving Mode). To check the TV's time

setting, press the DISPLAYbutton on the remote control.

1 Move the joystick to "Timer 1" or "'Timer 2", then press _.

2 Use the joystick to enter your date, time and channel preferences,

then press _ to select each one.

3 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To reset the Clock or Timers

Press RESETon the remote control after selecting that option in the Timer

menu. This resets to the factory defaults.

Selecting Timer
Options

The Timer Menu includes the following options:

Option Description

Timer 1 Program Select to set the Timer by day; time,

Timer 2 duration, and channel.

OFF Select to turn off the Timer. (Your previous

settings will be saved.)

Current Time Set the current time.

Daylight Saving ON Select in the Spring to turn on this mode

during Daylight Saving Time.

OFF Select in the Pall to turn off this mode at

the end of Daylight Saving Time.

46



Using the Menus

Using the Setup Menu

To select the Setup Menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Use the joystick to move to the

Setup icon _ and press O"

3 Use the joystick to scroll through
the features.

4 Press O to select a feature. (That

feature's options appear.)

5 Use the joystick to scroll through

the options.

6 Press _ to select the desired option.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

Selecting
Setup Options

The Setup Menu includes the following options:

Option Description

Caption Vision Allows you to select from three closed-caption modes (for

programs that are broadcast with closed caption).

gel, 0C2, Displays a printed version of the

CC3,CC4 dialog or sound effects of a
program, (Should be set to CC1for
most programs.)

TEXT1,TEXT2, Displays network/station
TEXT3,TEXT4 information presented using either

half or the whole screen (if
available).

XDS Displays a network name,
(Extended Data program name, program length,
Service) and time of the show (if the

broadcaster offers this smwice).

OFF Turns off Caption Vision.

(Continued on the next page) 47



Using the Menus (Continued from the previous page)

Option Description

VideoLabel Allows you to label the audio/video equipment you
connected to the TV,so you can identify it when using the
TV/VIDE0button. When in the Setup menu's Video Label
feature, use the joystick to highlight an input to label, then
press O to select it. Use the joystick to scroll through the
labels. Press O to select the equipment you connected to
each of the input jacks on the back of your T',_ Select
"Skip" if you do not have any equipment connected to a
particular set of input jacks.

VIDEO11213/4 VHS, 8mm, Beta, LD, Game, SAT,
DVD, Web, Receiver, DTV, Skip

VIDEO516 HD, DVD, DTV, Skip

widescreenDVDs,setyour
DVDplayerto 16:9 aspect
ratio

TiltCorrection Allows you to correct any tilt of the picture.

Language Select to display all on-screen menus in your language of
choice.

16:9 Enhanced Provides enhanced picture resolution for widescreen

sources, such as selected DVD titles (only available when
the TV is in VIDEO mode). Press IV/VIDEOand select from
one of the following options:

AUTO To activate automatically when a
16:9 signal is received.

ON To activate manually.

Dem0 Runs a demonstration of on-screen menus,

48



Overview

This chapter includes the following topics:

Topic Page

................................................................dJ......................................
6pe*:afiHg6/h&:Eq,Jipfi_e,l_wi/h Your_9 ............................._3.......................................................................
Remote Control

ii{d_x 59

49



Other Information

Programming the Remote Control
The remote control is preset to operate Sony brand video equipment.

Sony Switch Position Programmable
Equipment on Remote Control Code Number

Beta, ED Beta VCRs AVI 303

8 mm VCR AV2 302

VHS VCR AV3 301

DVD Player DVD 751

If you have video equipment other than Sony brand that you want to

control with the TV's remote control, use the following procedures to

program the remote control.

From the "Manufacturer's Codes" listed on page 52, select the three
digit code number for the manufacturer's code for your equipment. If
more than one code number is listed, start with the number listed

first. Use the code number to complete the following procedure.

1 Move the slide switch to the desired equipment type.

2 Press CODESET.

3 Press the white function button for the type of equipment you
want to control with the TV's remote control (VCR/DVDor
SAI/CABLE).

4 Enter the three digit manufacturer's code number.

5 Press ENTER.

6 To check if the code number works, aim the TV's remote control

at the equipment and press the green POWERbutton that
corresponds with that equipment. If it responds, you are done. If
not, try using the other codes listed for that manufacturer.

50



Other information

Tips
If more than one code number is listed, try entering them one by
one until you come to the correct code for your equipment.

If you enter a new code number, the code number you previously
entered at that setting is erased.

In some cases, you may not be able to operate your equipment
with the Sony remote control. In such cases, use the equipment's
own remote control unit.

Whenever you remove the batteries to replace them, the code

numbers may revert to the factory setting and must be reset.

51



Other Information

Maeafactureds Codes M,_i}i_a_r g'_dt_....................................BVD Players

VCRs Paiiaso_J_........................3dK 369_,ib61................S&i_..................................7_i.....................................
M,__}_ac __Y_;_"""_de ............................................. 307 75_

Sony 301,302, 303 Pentax 305, 304 Hitachi 758

(M. Ward) Philips 308, 309, 310 Magnavox 757
Ai¢+d .........................................ggBi 3{{ ................................P/6_i_6f ...................308 Fa_t_iiN_Ii{ .......................761

Audio 314, 337 Quasar 308, 309, 306 Oritron 759
Dynamic REA/ ......................................_04, _0B_J08 ...............P_ii_;i_K ......................75J ..........................................
;gFdtlgaiiK.....................3i"§73i7...............................PROSCAN 309, 311,312,
Canon 309, 308 313, 310, 329 Pioneer 792
CEiEi_XI....................._2 ................................................R_ili_i:K .............................._0_73_0_"_K ................ _UK7 .........................................7_ .............................

Craig 302, 332 335, 324, 338 PROSCAN

Curtis Mathes 304, 338, 309 Samsung 322, 313, 321 'Ioshiba 754

DBX 314, 336, 337 Scott 312, 313, 321,
Difiiefi_ifi ...............g0_ ........................................... 335, 323, 324, Cable Boxes

E fl;_i:_6 fl 325, 326 ....................................
317, 318, 341 Sharp 327, 328

Funai 338 Signature 2000 338, 327 225,226
(M. Ward) ]6i,i,15ia/G i ...................20i; 20Z 203,.........

Electric SV2000 338 204, 205,206,
G6 Vi8_6 ..........................._2Z _g§; _40 Syl_aiiifi .............................30K _09, 338 ............. 207, 208, 218
Goldstar 332 310 O_I_ ................................227; 22K 229...........
Hif_:N .................................NBI _04;_Og............. S_ifiiSliB_ik,................._68..............................................P_ii_;dliK ...................21§722i_72+2i............

338 T£s'Bii:; .............................._2 Pi}Sil_e; ........................214; 215 .........................
Instant Replay 309,308 Tatung 314, 336, 337 _:ieh}{[lc

Atlanta
330, 314, 336, 337

........................................................33! ..........................................T+_l_;{!_s............................ Z_f{i f[{.................. 212, 213
JVC 314, 336,337, Toshiba 312, 311 ...........................................................................................................................

345, 346, 347 wai-ds ......................................327; _2K JJS, ............. Sate!lite Receivers

Kenwood 314, 336, 332, 331,332 _angfa?tuYdf_g_e

337 Ya/nfihfi................................{_i,1;3_0_ 336; .............. go_{y...........................................801...............................................
337 I_i_E _}:I( " _i0 ............................................

335, 338 Zenith 331 i_cli_5g{di-...................8i(J ..............................................
g_fi6i:_l ...............................g0+2................................................

Mai'fi,ffz .......................3i_i_ 3361337 ................ Laserdisc P+ayers Electric
 ?f2t a7/(//7//laX?;;ii 7 i i .........................................
Memorex 309, 335 Sony 701 IZhigh6+.................................804..................................
_iiiBl{_ ..........................g05, aO_i................................P_ii_BfiK ..........................7047710 ................... iVIit_gi+hi .....................800 .....................................
_+t+_gi+hi/ +2+,+2_i_2+...............PiS+_++i_......................702......................................................................................................................................................................P_/i_+6+iK g++
MGA 326 RUA/ .......................................8021808...............................

PROSCAN
NEe 314, 336, 337 %shiba ..................806,807 ..............
0 _5;i:ii}_E XOKNg
Optimus 327

52



Other Information

Operating Other Equipment with Your TV Remote Controt

Operating a VOR

Operating a DVD
Player

Move the slide switch to the AV input you coded for this device.

To Do This ... Press

'Iurn on/off VCPJDVD(greenPOWERbutton)

Select VCR VCR/DVD(white FUNCTIONbutton)

Change channels CH +l-

Record _ and RECsimultaneously.

Play

Stop •

Fast forward

Rewind the tape _1

Pause II

Search the picture _1_ or _ during playback

forward or backward (release to resume normal playback)

Move the slide switch to the AV input you coded for this device.

To Do This ... Press

Turn on/off VCPJDVD(greenPOWERbutton)

Select DVD VCR/DVD(white FUNCTIONbutton)

Play

Stop •

Pause II

Step through different _ to step forward or _ to step backward
tracks of an audio disc

Step through different CH+ to step forward or CN- to step backward
chapters of a video disc

Display the DVD menu DVDMENU

Select tracks directly 0-9 buttons

53



Other Information

Operating a Cable
Box To Do This _. Press

'Iurn on/off SAT/CABLE(greenPOWERbutton)

Select Cable Box SAT/CABLE(white FUNCTIONbutton)

Select a channel 0-9 buttons, ENTER

Change channels CH +I-

Back to previous channel JUMP

Opera ting a Satellite
Receiver

To Do This ,_ Press

'][hrn on/off SAT/CABLE(greenPOWERbutton)

Select Satellite Receiver SAT/CABLE(white FUNCTIONbutton)

Select a channel 0-9 buttons, ENTER

Change channels CB +/-

Back to previous channel JUMP

Display channel number DISPLAY

Display SAT guide GUIDE

Display SAT menu MENU

Move highlight (cursor) Joystick or arrows

Select item 0 button

Operating an MDP
(Laserdisc Player)

Move the slide switch to the AV input you coded for this device.

To De This ... Press

'Ihrn on/off VCPJDVD(green POWERbutton)

Select MDP VCPJDVD(white FUNCTIONbutton)

Play-

Stop •

Pause II

Search the picture _ oi" _ during playback
forward or backward (release to resume normal playback)

Search a chapter CN+/-
forward or backward

54



Other Information

Troubleshooting
Problem Possible Remedies

No picture _ If your TV does not turn on, and a red light keeps flashing, your TV may
(screen not lit), need service. Call your local Sony Service Center.
no sound _ Make sure the power cord is plugged in.

Push the power button on the front of the T',Z
Check to see if the TV/VIDEO setting is correct: when watching TV, set to
TV; when watching connected equipment, set to VIDEO1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6, as
appropriate.

_d _Ii'yanother channel; it could be station trouble.

Remote control _ Batteries could be weak. Check the batteries and replace as necessary.
does not operate _ Press TV(FUNCTION)when operating your TV.

Make sure the TV's power cord is connected securely to the wall outlet.
Locate the TV at least 3-4 feet away from fluorescent lights.

:J Check the orientation of the batteries.

Dark, poor or no _ Adjust the Picturesetting in the Video menu (see page 36).
picture (screen lit), ._ Adjust the Brightnesssetting in the Video menu (see page 36).
good sound J Checkantenna/cable connections.

Good picture, _ Press MUTINGso that "MUTING" disappears from the screen (see page 4).
no sound _J Make sure Speakeris set to ONin the Audio menu (see page 38).

Cannot receive upper _ Change Cable to OFF(see page 40),
channels (UHF) when _ Use AutoProgram in the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are
using an antenna not presently in memory (see page 40).

No color _J Adjust the Color settings in the Video menu (see page 36).

Only snow and noise _ Check the antenna/cable connections,

appear on the screen _ Try another channel (it could be station trouble).

_J Press ANT to change the input mode (see page 40).

Dotted lines _ Adjust the antenna.

or stripes L_ Move the TV away from noise sources such as cars, neon signs, or hair-

dryers.

TV is fixed to one channel _ Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are

not presently in the TV's memory (see page 40).

Check your Channel Fix settings (see page 40).

Double images or ghosts .J Use a highly directional outdoor antenna or a cable (if the problem is

caused by reflections from nearby mountains or tall buildings).

Cannot operate menu _ If the item you want to choose appears in gray, you cannot select it.

Cannot receive any _ Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are

channels when using not presently in the TV's memory (see page 40).
cable TV _ Checkyour cable settings.

_J Make sure Cable is set to ONin the Channel menu (see page 40).

55



Other Information

Problem Possible Remedies

Cannot gain enough volume :_ Increase the volume of the cable box using the cable box's remote control.

when using a cable box Then press TV (FUNCTION) and adjust the TV's volume.

Cannot receive channels Q Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable TV channels that

are not presently- in TV memory (see page 40).

Unable to select a channel _ Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable TV channels that

are not presently in TV memory (see page 40).

Lost password _ In the password screen (see page 42), enter the following master password:

4357. The master password clears your previous password; it cannot be

used to temporarily unblock channels.

Cannot change channels _ Be sure you have not inadvertently switched your TV from channel 3 or 4

with the remote control setting if you are using another device to change channels.

If you are using another device to control channels, be sure the "function"

button for that device has been pressed.

Cannot cycle through the _ Be sure the Video Label feature has not been set to Skip (see page 48)_

other video equipment

connected to the TV

There is a black box on the _ You have selected a text option in the Setup menu and no text is available_

screen (See page 47 to reset Setup selections.) "Ib turn this feature off, select OFF in

the Caption Vision option. If you were trying to get closed captioning,

select CC 1 instead of Text 1-4.

or it is just static program airing.

You may be tuned to a video input with nothing connected to it. Try

cycling through your video inputs using the TVMDE0 button.

Twin View is not set to receive a signal from the AUX input. If you have

connected a VCR or satellite receiver to the AUX input on the TV, it will not

show in the right picture.

I get the same program _ Both may be set to the same channel. Try changing channels in either the

in both Twin View pictures left or right picture.

You may be running all your channels through a cable box. The cable box

will only unscramble one signal at a time. If possible, run a direct cable to

your TV's VHF/UHF input. (This will only work if your cable system

provides an unscrambled signal.)

I cannot get anything but _ Be sure the video label has not been set to skip your video inputs_ See the

TV channels in my left or Setup menu on pages 47 and 48.

right Twin View picture

If, after reading these operating instructions, you have additional questions related to the use of your Sony

television, please call our Customer Information Services Center at 1-800-222-SONY (7669) (U_S_ residents

only) or (416) 499-SONY (7669) (Canadian residents only)_

56



Other Information

Specifica tions

At1 Models (General)
Picture............................................................................................................Tube P_ ;h:i_iiir:olil {d_e ........................................................................................................................................................................................................

Antenna 75 ohm external terminal for VI K/UH£

Television System N'FSC, Ame,ican TV Standard

Channel Coverage
VtlF 2-13

UHF 14-69

CATV 1-125

Power Requirements t2OV, 60 llz

Number of Inputs/Outputs

Video (IN) 4 1 Vp p, 75 ohms unbalanced, sync negative

S Video (IN) 3 Y! 1 Vp p, 75 ohms unbalanced, sync negative

C: 0.286 Vp p (BUlSt signal), 75 ohms

Audio (IN) 6 500 mVlms (100% modulation)

hnpedance: 47 kilohm

Audio (OUT) 1 More than 408 mVrms at the maximum

volume setting (Variable)

More than 408 IHVFIIIS(Fixed)

impedance (output): 2 kilohms

Monitor Out 1 1 Vl>p, 75 otlms unbalanced, sync negative

CONTROL S (IN/OUT) i

ComponeHt Video Input 2 (Y, PB, PR) Y! 1.O Vp p, 75 ohms unbalanced, sync

negative; PB: 0.7 Vp p, 75 ohms

PR: 0.7 VI> p, 75 ohms

57



Other Information

KVo32HS20

Supplied Accessories
Remote Control RM-YI88

AA (R6) Batteries 2 supplied fol remote control

Optional Aceessolies

AV Cable VMC 810/820/830 tIG

Audio Cable RKC-51511G

S LINK Cable RK-G69HG

Component Video Cable VMC t0/30 tlG

TV Stand SU-321 tS2, SU-32XBR45

Visible Screen Size 38 in (812.8 ram) picture measured diagonally

Actual CRT Size 34 in (863.4 ram) picture measured diagonally

Speaker Output 15W x 8

Dinmnsions..................................................................................................................(W x t{ x D) .......................................................................

Mass 84 kg (185 tbs)

Power Consumptio_

in Use 245 W

in Standby 2 W

KV°36HS20

Supplied Accessories
Remote Control RM Yt83

AA (R6) Batteries 8 supplied fol remote corltrot

Optional Accessolies

AV Cable VMC 810/820/830 tIG

Audio Cable RKC 5t511G

Component Video Cable VMC-10/30 tIG

TV Stand SU-36HS2, SU 36XBR45

Visible Screen Size 36 in (9t4 ram) picture measured diagonally

Actual CR'F Size 38 in (965.2 toni) picture measured diagonally

Speaker Output tSW x 2

Dilnensions (W x tI x D) 994 x 754.5 x 622 mm (39 1/4 x 29 3/4 x 24 1/2 in)

Mass t08 kg (238 lbs)

Power Consumption

hi Use 248 W

In Standby 2 W

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

58



Index

16:9 (widescreen) 2, 48

A

Adding channels to the channel list 40

Adjusting the picture definition 36

Adjusting the audio
Steady Sound 38

Activating Twin View 31
ANT button 4

antenna, connecting 10

Aspect ratio, 16:9
in Twin View 32

Audio menu 35, 38

audio receiver, connecting 22
Auto SAP 39

Auto Program (channel setup) 28, 40

Auto setup 28, 40

B

balance, adjusting 38

bass, adjusting 38
batteries

inserting in remote 3

bilingual audio 39

blocking programs. See ratings.

brightness, adjusting 36

C
cable

box, connecting with VCR 15
connecting 10-13
setting ON/OFF 40
with VCR, connecting 14

cable box, using with TV remote control 54

camcorder, connecting 26

Caption Vision 47
CATV. see cable

Channel list, adding channels 30, 40
Channel menu 35, 40

Channel Setup menu 40

Channel Skip/Add 41

channels

creating labels 41
setting up 28

closed caption modes 47
Code Set button 6

color temperature, adjusting 37

color, adjusting 36

Connecting:
Audio receiver 22
Cable or antenna 10-13
Cable box 11-13, 15-16
Camcorder 26

Digital TV receiver 25
DVD player 23, 24
Satellite receiver 19-21

VCR 14-18
with Satellite receiver 20

Contents of package 3
CONTROL S 27

Controls and connectors 8-9

Converter 12

D

Demo, menus 48

Digital Reality Creation 37

Display button 4

Display, turning off 4

DRC, see Digital Reality Creation

DVD player
using with TV remote control 53
with A/V connectors, connecting 24
with component video connectors,

connecting 23

E

Enhanced picture resolution, 16:9 48

enlarging picture, a Twin View picture 33
Extended Data Service 47

59



index

F
Favorite Channel

setting up 40
using 30

Favorites button 5

features 2

Freeze, using 34
Front Panel controls 8

G
Guide button 5

H

Hookups 10-26

hue, adjusting 36

l

inputs, labeling 48
Installation 10-26

J
Jump button 4

L
label

channels 41

video inputs 48

Languages, setting for closed captioning 48

Locking programs 42-45

M
Manufacturer's codes 52

MDP, using with TV remote control 54
Menu button 5

Foenus

Audio 35, 38
Channel 35, 40
Channel Setup 40
Parent 35, 42
Parental Control 42

Setup 35_ 47
Timer 35, 46
Video 35, 36

Muting 4

60

P

Parent menu 35, 42

parental control, described 2

password
changing 43, 56

picture contrast, adjusting 36

picture definition, adjusting 37
Picture Mode 4, 36

Picture size, adjusting in Twin View 33

power cord, removing from holder 7

presetting channels 40

problems, troubleshooting 55-56

R

ratings
setting 42-45
viewing blocked programs 45

Rear panel controls and connections 8-9
remote control

inserting batteries 3
programming 50-52

Remote control, operating other equipment
with

Cable box 54
DVD 53
MDP 54
Satellite receiver 54
VCR 53

Remote control, buttons 4-6
Reset button 4

resetting
Audio options 38
Timer options 46
To factory settings 28
Video options 36

$
SAT/CABLE Function button 5

SAT/CABLE Power button 4

satellite receiver

connecting 19, 20
using with TV remote control 54

Setting favorite channel 40

setting up channels 28

Setup menu 35, 47

sharpness, adjusting 36

Sleep button 6



sound effect, adjusting 38
speakers

turning on/off 39
using external speakers 22, 39

specifications 57-58
SRS 38

Steady Sound
adjusting 38
described 2

T

tape to tape editing 18
Time, set current 46

Time, set daylight saving 46

Timer setting 46

tilt, correcting 48
Timer menu 38, 46

treble, adjusting 38

troubleshooting 55-56
TV Function button 5

TV Power button 4

TV/VIDEO button 4

Twin View

activating a picture 32
changing the picture size 33
displaying a picture 31

V
VCR

connecting two, for tape editing 18
using with TV remote control 53
with cable box, connecting 15
with cable, connecting 14
with satellite receiver, connecting 20

VCR/DVD Function button 5

VCR/DVD Power button 4

Velocity Modulation 2, 37

video inputs, labeling 48
Video menu 35, 36

Video Modes, selecting 36

W

Wega, described 2
widescreen 48

widescreen, described 2

Z

zoom feature, with Twin View 33

Index

61







Printed in U.S.A.


